


City Council
Gina Garbolino, Mayor

F.C. “Rocky” Rockholm, Mayor Pro Tem
John Allard

Jim Gray
Richard Roccucci

ADOPTED BUDGET

Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2006

Craig Robinson
City Manager

Submitted By The City Manager
To the Mayor and City Council May 30, 2006

Final Adoption June 7, 2006



TABLE OF CONTENTS  

City Council and Boards and Commissions i
Administrative Staff ii
Organizational Chart iii
City Council Organizational Goals iv
City Manager's Budget Message v
Ordinance x
Roseville, California xii
CSMFO Budget Award xiv

SECTION I:  BUDGET SUMMARY

Budget Summary - All Funds 1
Chart:  Revenues by Resource Category and Major Service Area 2
Chart:  Expenditures by Resource Category and Major Service Area 3
Chart:  Significant Trends 4
Debt Management 6

SECTION II:  FUND SUMMARIES

Summary of Available Resources and Reserves 7
Summary of Budget Transactions - All Funds 8
General Fund Revenue Comparison By Source 12
General Fund 14
Strategic Improvement Fund 15
Electric Operations Fund 16
Electric Rehabilitation Fund 17
Electric Debt (CTC) Rate Stabilization Fund 18
Water Operations Fund 19
Water Construction Fund 20
Water Rehabilitation Fund 21
Wastewater Operations Fund 22
Wastewater Rehabilitation Fund 23
Solid Waste Operations Fund 24
Golf Course Operations Fund 25
Golf Course Improvement Fund 26
Local Transportation Fund 27
Transit Projects Fund 28
School-Age Child Care Fund 29
Affordable Housing Fund 30
Air Quality Mitigation Fund 31
Bike Trail Maintenance Fund 32
Community Development Block Grant Fund 33
Fire Facilities Tax Fund 34
Gas Tax Fund 35
Home Improvement Fund 36
Home Investment Partnership Program Fund 37
Housing Trust Fund 38
Library Fund 39
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund 40
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Funds 41
Native Oak Tree Propagation Fund 42
Non-Native Tree Propagation Fund 43
Open Space Maintenance Fund 44
City Wide Park Development Fund 45
City Wide Park Development - WRSP Fund 46
Park Development - Fiddyment 44 / Walaire Fund 47
Park Development - HRNSP Fund 48



TABLE OF CONTENTS  

Park Development - Infill Fund 49
Park Development - Longmeadow Fund 50
Park Development - NCRSP Fund 51
Park Development - NERSP Fund 52
Park Development - NRSP Fund 53
Park Development - NRSP II Fund 54
Park Development - NRSP III Fund 55
Park Development - NWRSP Fund 56
Park Development - SERSP Fund 57
Park Development - SRSP Fund 58
Park Development - Woodcreek East Fund 59
Park Development - WRSP Fund 60
Reason Farms Revenue Account Fund 61
Pleasant Grove Drainage Basin Construction Fund 62
Pooled Unit Park Transfer Fees Fund 63
Public Facilities Fund 64
South Placer Animal Control Shelter Fund 65
Storm Water Management Fund 66
Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund 67
Traffic Congestion Relief Fund 68
Traffic Signal Coordination Fund 69
Traffic Mitigation Fund 70
Traffic Safety Fund 71
Traffic Signals Maintenance Fund 72
Trench Cut Recovery Fund 73
Utility Impact Reimbursement Fund 74
Building Improvement Fund 75
General CIP Rehabilitation Fund 76
City of Roseville Cititzen's Benefit Trust 77
Roseville Aquatics Complex Maintenance 78
Community Facilities District Funds 79
Lighting & Landscape and Special District Funds 80
Northeast Wetlands Fund 81
General Trust Funds 82
Private Purpose Trust Funds 83
Automotive Replacement Fund 84
Automotive Services Fund 85
Dental Insurance Fund 86
General Liability Insurance Fund 87
General Liability - Rent Insurance 88
Post-Retirement Insurance / Accrual Fund 89
Section 125 Cafeteria Plan Fund 90
Unemployment Insurance Fund 91
Vision Insurance Fund 92
Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund 93

SECTION III:  OPERATING BUDGETS

Organization Budget Summary 95
City Council 99
City Manager 101
City Attorney 109
Finance 113
Human Resources 123
Information Technology 129
City Clerk 133
Central Services 137



TABLE OF CONTENTS  

Police 145
Fire 151
Community Services 161
Community Development 181
Planning 187
Public Works 191
Environmental Utilities 201
Electric 221
Service Districts 229
Community Facilities Districts 235
Non-Departmental 241

SECTION IV:  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Summary of Proposed Capital Improvement Projects 245
Public Building Projects 247
General Projects 261
Drainage Projects 273
Street Projects 277
Water Projects 295
Wastewater Projects 317
Park Projects 327
Golf Course Projects 347
Electric Projects 349

    Russell C. Branson,  Administrative Services Director / City Treasurer
    Carol Norris,  Budget Manager

Valerie Navi DePeel,  Budget Analyst
Teresa Gemignani, Budget Analyst

Cover Photo:  Chris Shepard
Cover Design:  Darci Packer, Administrative Analyst

    PREPARED BY FINANCE STAFF 

    COVER



City Council

Mayor
Gina Garbolino

Mayor Pro Tem
F.C. Rockholm

Councilmember
Richard Roccucci

Councilmember
John Allard

Councilmember
Jim Gray

ROSEVILLE BOARDS & COMMISSIONS

Campaign Finance Reform 
Committee
Nicholas G. Alexander
Tami Brodnik
Rex C. Clark
Stephen L. DesJardins
Carolyn Parkinson
Jack D. Wallace

Central Roseville Revitalization 
Committee
John Allard
John Apostolos
Harry Crabb
Wendy A. Gerig
Robert C. Gerould
Shirley Hackert
David N. Henry
Raymond D. Phipps
Richard Roccucci
Sylvia Slade
Del L. Stephenson
Gina Garbolino (alternate)

Design Committee
Rex C. Clark
Anna Robertson
Naaz Alikhan

Hearing Examiners/Appeals Board
Philip Briggs
Greg Cowart
James Davis
David Myers
Steve M. Nichols
Michael Richwine
Robert Rymek
Charles Sandoval
Matthew Valdez
Dale Wagerman

Library Board
Bessie Condos
Kathy Kossick
William F. Lesh
Anita F. Spicehandler
David Zahas

Personnel Board
Sylvia Besana
Norman Fratis
Susan T. Goto
Philip Kister
Robin K. Perkins

Placer Mosquito Abatement 
District
John Cunningham

Cultural Arts Commission
Sandra L. Anderson
Robert C. Cooley
Sahib Lanre Hassan
Erica Schummer
Cheryl A. Small
Melissa J. Stahl

Marsha Steed

Parks & Recreation 
Commission
Maria E. Campos-Vergara
Gene T. Endicott
Paul Gonzalez
Timothy Herman
David Larson
Robert Smith

Planning Commission
Graham L. Allen
Donald Brewer
Sam Cannon
Rex C. Clark
Robert Dugan
Kim S. Hoskinson
Audrey Huisking

Public Utilities Commission
George Carpenter
Charles E. Cinnamon
Carol Garcia
James Hardy
Michael J. Menz

Roseville Grants Advisory 
Commission
Tami Brodnik
Timothy X. Farmer
Clark Fratis
Bonnie M. Gore
Stanford Hirata
Catherine J. Macaulay
Martha R. Riley
Kimberly McManus (Student)

Senior Citizen Commission
Joan E. Brock
Mollie A. Gelder
Irwin A. Herman 
William Hoey
Edward Joyce
Walter G. Metz
Robert E. Whyte

Transportation Commission
Jerry V. Aplass
Wendy Dwerlkotte
Paul Frank
Werner Kuehn
Lance Pagel

i



City Manager       W. Craig Robinson

City Attorney   Mark J. Doane

Asst. City Manager / Community Development Director    John L. Sprague

Asst. City Manager / Community Services Director   Michael T. Shellito

Administrative Services Director / City Treasurer    Russell C. Branson

Central Services Director  William L. Stephens
 

Chief Information Offi cer  Thomas J. Freeman

City Clerk  Sonia A. Orozco

Deputy City Manager / Economic Development Director  Julia M. Burrows

Electric Utility Director   Tom Habashi

Environmental Utilities Director  Derrick H. Whitehead

Fire Chief   Ken Wagner

Human Resources Director  Stacey Haney

Planning Director  Paul Richardson

Police Chief  Joel Neves

Public Works Director / City Engineer  Rob Jensen

ADMINISTRATIVE  STAFF

ii



H
ou

si
ng

 A
ut

ho
rit

y
C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
M

ay
or

/
C

ou
nc

il 
M

em
be

rs
R

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t
A

ge
nc

y

C
ul

tu
ra

l A
rts

C
om

m
is

si
on

G
ra

nt
s

A
dv

is
or

y
C

om
m

is
si

on

Li
br

ar
y

B
oa

rd

P
ar

ks
 &

R
ec

.
C

om
m

is
si

on

C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

P
er

so
nn

el
B

oa
rd

P
la

nn
in

g
C

om
m

is
si

on

P
ub

lic
U

til
iti

es
C

om
m

is
si

on

S
r. 

C
iti

ze
ns

C
om

m
is

si
on

Tr
an

sp
or

t.
C

om
m

is
si

on

A
ss

t. 
C

ity
 M

gr
.

C
om

m
un

ity
Se

rv
ic

es
Fi

re
P

ol
ic

e
A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e

S
er

vi
ce

s/
 C

ity
Tr

ea
su

re
r

A
ss

t. 
C

ity
 M

gr
./

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

C
om

m
un

ity
S

er
vi

ce
s/

P
ar

ks
 &

R
ec

re
at

io
n

Li
br

ar
y

E
le

ct
ric

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l
U

til
iti

es

P
la

nn
in

g

P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

P
ub

lic
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
Le

gi
sl

at
iv

e
M

ed
ia

/C
ab

le
 T

V

H
ou

si
ng

Fi
na

nc
e

H
um

an
R

es
ou

rc
es

C
en

tra
l S

er
vi

ce
s

C
ity

 C
le

rk

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

O
ffi

ce
 o

f E
co

no
m

ic
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

R
os

ev
ill

e 
R

es
id

en
ts

iii



ORGANIZATIONAL GOALS

Safe and Healthy Community
The City Council envisions a City where residents, workers and 
visitors feel safe. We will work to provide excellent emergency 
response both in terms of response time and the quality of the 
care and service provided. A healthy community is also fi scally 
responsible with suffi cient resources to continue providing an 
excellent quality of life.  

Enhance Transportation Options
The City will provide the best possible local and regional 
infrastructure to move people and goods throughout Roseville 
and the region. We will plan for the future by securing fi nancing, 
identifying rights-of-way, and building capacity. The City will 
protect the public through traffi c calming and deterrence 
programs. We will encourage the community to travel safely and 
use alternative modes of transportation.  

Revitalization 
This project continues an effort to revitalize Central Roseville 
to improve aesthetics, update infrastructure and attract new 
businesses to Roseville. The City’s community identity will also 
be further defi ned with enhancements to Central Roseville. 

Economic Vitality  
The Council and staff will work to ensure a vibrant City 
attractive to knowledge workers, young families, seniors and 
all those seeking employment and an amazing quality of life. 
The City will foster an entrepreneurial spirit encouraging new 
start-up companies while retaining the businesses that have 
already chosen Roseville. The City will invest in older and new 
neighborhoods and commercial areas to maintain Roseville’s 
high standards. The City will continue providing high levels of 
service and amenities to the community.  

Promote and Strengthen Roseville’s Identity 
The City will seek to strengthen and promote Roseville’s identity 
through enhanced Design Guidelines for new development. 
We will tell Roseville’s story as one of the top fi ve cities in the 
State through a consistent, aggressive marketing campaign. 

The City of Roseville budget 
includes a fi ve-year Capital 
Improvement Program. We will 
work to complete major capital 
improvement projects already in 
the budget to provide services 
and facilities for Roseville’s 
citizens. Highlights include:

Capital Projects
·Mahany Library/Community Center/
Utility EducationCenter/Public Access 
Studio 
·Roseville Energy Park
·12 kV Overhead/Underground 
Conversion
·Blue Oaks Fire Station
·North Central Fire Station
·Police Department Expansion
·Fire Training Center
·Maidu Interpretive Center
·Water Treatment Plant expansion to 
100 mgd
·Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR)
·Civic Plaza Parking Garage
·Antelope Creek Bike Trail
·Harding to Royer Bike Trail
·Historic District Streetscape
·Riverside Avenue Streetscape
·Civic Center Expansion

Regional Roadways
·Fix I-80 bottleneck through Roseville
·Placer Parkway funding and alignment
·Baseline Road widening to Highway 99

Local Roadways
·Eureka/I-80 Onramp
·Pleasant Grove/Hwy 65 Phase 2
·Berry Street/Reserve Drive
·Cirby Way/Roseville Road
·Atkinson Bridge Replacement

Major Capital 
Improvement Projects

iv



CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

I am pleased to present the proposed fi scal year 2007 budget.  This budget advances key strategic 
organizational goals: a safe and healthy community, enhanced transportation options, revitalized older 
commercial and residential neighborhoods, economic vitality and a stronger identity for the City.

Revenue and Expense Highlights

To enhance our residents’ quality of life and support local 
businesses, the City continues to invest in roadway, utilities 
and parks and recreation facilities.  The City’s overall estimated 
appropriations will decrease by nine percent to $483 million 
for FY 2007 as a result of a decrease in Capital Improvement 
Project expenses which is largely associated with the Roseville 
Energy Park.  Proposed operating expenditures are $293 
million, an eleven percent increase over the previous year.  

Roseville enjoys a dynamic local and regional economy and is 
poised for continued economic prosperity in the coming year.  
Demand for residential and non-residential construction is 
strong,  Roseville’s offi ce market is completing 1 million square 
feet with 260,000 square feet of offi ce space under construction 
—a new construction record.  In the past year 3,600 new jobs 
were added to Roseville’s economy.  Placer County now ranks 
sixth in the State in per capita income. 

The City’s growing tax base can be attributed to a strong 
retail sector.  The City’s total retail sales now exceeds $3.1 
billion, placing the City ninth in the State.  This is an amazing 
accomplishment for a City our size.  Roseville’s property values 
also continue to  appreciate, with a resulting ten percent 
increase in the City’s property tax revenues this past year.  These 
property tax revenues help stabilize the City’s fi nances and 
reduce dependence on sales tax.  

The City is planning for future growth as it formally processes 
two areas for annexation: the Sierra Vista and Creekview 
Specifi c Plans.  If approved, the City will add 15,000 units of 

v



CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE
housing and 646 acres of bike trails, open space, paseos and parks.  Development impact fees from 
these annexations will help fund construction of Placer Parkway and other critical regional roadways.  
The City is also beginning to study the feasibility of annexing the Brookfi eld area.  This area would 
provide the fi nal leg for Placer Parkway and contribute additional open space amenities to the City. 

2005-06 Budget Highlights

Like previous years, this past fi scal year saw a number of 
signifi cant accomplishments.  The City began construction 
on its $205 million gas-fi red 160-MW combustion power 
plant;  the Roseville Energy Park(REP) is due for completion 
in  the summer of 2007.  The REP will generate 55 percent of 
Roseville’s energy requirements – ensuring a steady and reliable 
source of power to our electric customers.

The completion of the $35 million Sunrise-Douglas interchange 
has removed 10,000 cars per day from the City’s busiest 
intersection and reduced traffi c up to 78 percent.  Additional 
capacity at the intersection has permitted new offi ce 
development along Sunrise Boulevard.   Signal coordination 
is also calming traffi c and saving motorists hundreds of hours 
in delays each day.  The City Council approved routes for the 
Antelope Creek and Harding-to-Royer bike trails, adding 2.6 
miles to our existing 17 miles of bike trails.

The City Council formally adopted the Riverside Gateway 
Specifi c Plan and will invest $11 million in infrastructure 
upgrades and streetscape improvements to transform Riverside 
into Roseville’s premier gateway.  The Gateway project 
follows the City’s successful specifi c plan model to facilitate 
infi ll revitalization by providing prospective developers with 
entitlement and zoning assurances.  The Plan includes a traffi c-
calming roundabout feature at the Vernon-Douglas-Riverside 
intersection.  Finally, the City is also welcoming the fi rst large-
scale private development along Vernon Street with the Civic 
Plaza, a 55,000 square foot offi ce project and 550-space parking 
garage.  Staff is pleased and excited by the community support 
shown for revitalizing our older commercial neighborhoods. 

This fi scal year the City completed seven new neighborhood 
parks, including Bill Santucci Park, the City’s 50th park. The 
City Council will be busy dedicating another 50 parks in the 
years ahead.  City residents now enjoy 5,400 acres of open 
space, more than any other city in the region.  The City Council 
conducted a groundbreaking ceremony for its third library at 
Mahany Park.  This $10 million, 30,000 square foot facility 
combines a library, Utility Exploration Center and state-of-the-
art Media Center under a single roof.  In conjunction with the 
Sports Complex, the facilities at Mahany Park will be an exciting 

vi

community gathering place for the Westside. 



CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE
Public safety departments have also achieved amazing results this year. The Roseville Fire Department 
was one of only four departments in the entire State to receive full accreditation this past year.  
Congratulations to all fi re department employees that earned this distinction. To maintain the City’s 
high level of emergency response, the City broke ground for Fire Station #7 and opened a temporary 
Fire Station #8.  This temporary station will serve until the permanent fi re stations #8, 9 and 10 
are constructed and operational.  In addition, the Department hired a quality assurance manager to 
coordinate the escalating demand on our Emergency Medical Services (EMS) staff. 

The Roseville Police Department added 11 new sworn and 5.5 FTE (full-time equivalent) professional 
staff during the fi scal year, including an innovative and highly effective Crime Suppression Unit (CSU).  
These fi ve sworn offi cers are dedicated to suppressing gang activity, monitoring known offenders, 
and staying on top of emerging crime trends. In one four-month window, the CSU made 135 arrests 
in connection with priority concerns. The CSU has been a highly successful addition to our Police 
Department and demonstrates the City’s commitment to implement  innovative new programs to 
keep our citizens safe.  This past year the Police Department also continued its efforts to calm traffi c 

and increase safety on our roadways. In order to reduce traffi c-related deaths and injuries, the traffi c 
unit is concentrating on increasing motorists’ use of seatbelts as well as increased traffi c and DUI 
enforcement. 

The City of Roseville’s Enterprise (Utility) Funds and their related activities are vital components of 
the services provided to the Roseville community.  In order to offset rising energy costs and meet State 
mandates’ the City Council adopted rate and development impact fee adjustments for the solid waste, 
wastewater and water utilities.  Roseville Electric will seek Council approval this year to adjust rates 
and fees for fi scal years 2007 and 2008, to offset the sharp increase in power supply costs and the rise 
of construction costs for the electric distribution system.  The proposed adjustments are also designed 
to stay within previously adopted City Council fi scal guidelines as established in 2005.  Roseville 
residents enjoy some of the lowest rates and most reliable power  in the entire State.  Construction of 
the City’s REP will ensure both reliability and dependability of electric service.  

vii



Fiscal Year 2006-07 Strategic Budget Priorities

The proposed fi scal year 2007 budget focuses on meeting the 
needs of a growing and dynamic community.  Thus, the budget 
adds 60 new staff to enhance existing service levels.  A number 
of new activities are highlighted below:

• Keep pace with increased demand for emergency response 
service by funding the Fire Department’s second four-person 
truck company and second Battalion.

• Enhance the City’s overall ability to effectively utilize 
technology and improve customer service by adding eight staff 
to the Information Technology (IT) Department.

• Create an Open Space Division within Parks and Recreation to 
effectively manage the 5,400 acres of open space, paseos and 
trails, as well as coordinate the design of the future Reason 
Farms Environmental Park. 

• Enhance community outreach and improve citizen access 
to important city events and policy decisions by expanding 
programming on the City’s Government Access Channel. 

• Complete a number of important public facilities, including the 
Library at Mahany Park, the Roseville Energy Park and seven 
new neighborhood parks. 

• Continue to reduce traffi c congestion by expanding the traffi c 
signal coordination program on major thoroughfares.  

• Implement the community’s expressed vision of a revitalized 
City by advancing a number of key projects including: 

►Complete construction drawings and Lighting and 
Landscape District formation for the Riverside Gateway 
Project; 

►Commence above-ground streetscape improvements in the 
Historic District; 

►Complete the parking garage and art gallery by spring 2007 
on Vernon Street; and

►Select a consultant to help establish a Downtown Specifi c 
Plan.

• Ensure the City’s reputation as a business-friendly destination 
by implementing  the City’s new marketing and branding 
strategy.

• Enhance cultural and recreational opportunities by breaking 
ground on the new permanent Maidu Interpretive Center and 
the new indoor pool at Central Park in the Highland Reserve 
Specifi c Plan.

CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE

viii



CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE

Acknowledgements 

A special thank you goes to the entire City staff team involved in crafting the FY 2007 budget. Russ 
Branson, Administrative Services Director and his staff have managed to make a rather complex and 
cumbersome task relatively smooth. Carol Norris, Teresa Gemignani and Valerie DePeel put in many 
extra hours to deliver a budget on time. They continue to show ingenuity and creativity to make things 
work.  I also wish to recognize individual department budget managers for their contributions as well. 
My appreciation to all.

Summary

The City continues to build upon its mission to: “Create and maintain a vibrant community 
environment and enhance the quality of life for our residents, businesses, customers and partners.”

The 2007 fi scal year will be both productive and challenging as we continue to raise the bar on our 
expectations in shaping Roseville’s future.  I am pleased with the commitment and dedication shown 
by the entire organization to provide exceptional customer service, programs and facilities to our 
community.  I also wish to express my appreciation to the City Council for its commitment, dedication 
and leadership.  This is an Amazing period for the City of Roseville.

Sincerely,

 

W. Craig Robinson
City Manager

ix



ORDINANCE

x



ORDINANCE

xi



ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Create and maintain a vibrant 

community environment and 

enhance the quality of life for our 

residents, businesses, customers 

and partners.

We accomplish this by providing 

exceptional facilities, programs and 

services that our citizens desire in 

a fi scally responsible manner.

Innovation & Creativity  

Responsiveness To Customers  

Fiscal Responsibility  

Human Development 

Teamwork

With a deep respect and admiration for its history, Roseville is the picture of a modern, thriving 

California city. Progressive, forwardthinking and managed like few others, it is a city with a close eye 

on the future, aligning city resources to create the ultimate quality of life. It appeals to and attracts 

lucrative business and entrepreneurs as well as individuals and families desiring a richer, more 

enjoyable lifestyle.

It’s about life. A better life. And it’s about abundant opportunity available to those who choose to 

live and work here. Vibrant, healthy, and unfolding with promise, of all the cities across the nation, 

Roseville is truly an amazing place to call home.

Mission Vision
The City of Roseville is an 

exceptional organization 

committed to fostering 

a dynamic, caring and 

inclusive community that 

is simply a great place 

to be!

Values

xii



ROSEVILLE STATISTICS

For more information visit

www.roseville.ca.us

The estimated population for 
Roseville, based on build-out of all 
land currently zoned for residential 
uses, is 135,922.  The table above 
lists the City’s projected  population 
as estimated by MuniFinancial.

Roseville 
Population Forecast

Year  Residents

1985  28,988

1990  44,585

1995  56,479

2000  79,921

2005           103,185 

2015*           133,680

2025*           135,922

*Projected

Incorporation
April 10, 1909 

Government 
Roseville is a charter city operating under the council-manager 
form of municipal government. 

Location
Roseville is located 405 miles north of Los Angeles, 102 
miles northeast of San Francisco, and 16 miles northeast of 
Sacramento, the state capital. 

County
Roseville is Placer County’s largest city. 

Area
Roseville is 36.244  square miles. 

Elevation
Roseville is 165 feet above sea level. 

SanFranciscoSanFrancisco

Lake Lake 
TahoeTahoe

RosevilleRoseville

xiii



xiv



BUDGET SUMMARY

ESTIMATED AVAILABLE RESOURCES - July 1, 2006 $310,124,536

ESTIMATED RESOURCES
     Operating Revenues
          General Property Taxes 30,498,770
          Other Local Taxes 84,368,378
          Licenses and Permits 4,929,810
          Charges for Current Services 33,106,867
          Public Utility Sales 154,820,699
          Sale of Wholesale Power 3,335,640
          Revenue From Other Agencies 13,051,912
          Use of Money and Property 14,485,570
          Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 1,611,500
          Other Revenues 3,470,320

             Total Estimated Operating Revenues 343,679,466

     Proceeds from Borrowing: 32,123,315

     Repayment of Loans from Outside Agency 1,000,000
     Other Agency and Internal Service Fund Indirect Cost Recovery 1,164,090

             Total Operating Receipts          377,966,871

     Capital Revenues 45,690,888
     CIP Contribution from Highway 65 JPA 800,000

                     Total Estimated Resources Available For Appropriation 734,582,295

ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS
     Direct Operating Expenditures
          Salaries, Wages, and Benefits 127,395,317
          Materials, Supplies, and Services 156,131,200
          Capital Outlay 7,174,000

               Total Direct Operating Expenses 290,700,517

     Other Operating Expenses
          Galleria Lease Payment 2,311,230
          Vernon Street LLD 4,200
          Annexation Payments to County 504,000
          Revenue Sharing - Rocklin 300,000

               Total Other Operating Expenses 3,119,430

               Total Operating Expenditures 293,819,947

     Capital Improvement Projects 89,462,702
     Loan to Highway 65 JPA 800,000

     Other Uses
          Debt Service Requirements 8,921,265
          Special Assessment Debt Service 26,477,185
          Special Assessment Districts Appropriation 56,060,593
          Repayment of Interfund Loans to Auto Replacement 339,500
          Regional Connection Fees Transferred to SPWA 7,380,000

                     Total Estimated Appropriations 483,261,192

ESTIMATED AVAILABLE RESOURCES - June 30, 2007 $251,321,103

1



BUDGET SUMMARY

OPERATING AND CAPITAL REVENUES BY RESOURCE CATEGORY

OPERATING AND CAPITAL REVENUES BY MAJOR CATEGORY

Sales Tax
9%

Other Taxes
13%

City Utility Sales
39%

Revenues for Capital
Projects

12%

Other
19%

Property Tax
8%

Enterprise Funds
51%

General Fund
27%

Special District Funds
8%

Special Revenue
Funds

8%

Capital Project Funds
6%

2



BUDGET SUMMARY

EXPENDITURES BY RESOURCE CATEGORY

OPERATING COSTS BY MAJOR SERVICE AREA

Electric
34%

Public Works
6%

Community 
Services

10%

Library
2%

Public Safety
18%

General 
Government

12%

Transportation
2%

Environmental 
Utilities

16%

Materials and 
Supplies

16%

Purchased Power 
and Water

17%

Capital Outlay
1%

Special Districts
17%

Capital 
Improvements

19%

Other
4%

Salaries and 
Benefits

26%

3



SIGNIFICANT TRENDS

FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 THROUGH 2006-07

CITY POPULATION CITY EMPLOYEES

NEW DWELLINGS WATER PRODUCTION

4

93.3

98.4

103.2 104.7

108.8

60.0

65.0

70.0

75.0

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Thousands

2,430

1,846

1,058

1,150

2,400

750

1,250

1,750

2,250

2,750

3,250

3,750

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Single / Multiple Units

Source:  Public Works Department                                 *Estimated

944 999
1057

1177
1235

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Permanent Employees

Source:  Personnel Department                                  * Estimated

30,395

32,238

30,043

32,500

34,700

25,000

26,000

27,000

28,000

29,000

30,000

31,000

32,000

33,000

34,000

35,000

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Acre Feet

Source:  Environmental Utilities Department           *Estimated

 Source:  State Department of Finance                       * Estimated



SIGNIFICANT TRENDS

FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 THROUGH 2006-07

ELECTRIC POWER SALES BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED

SOLID WASTE COLLECTED BUILDING CONSTRUCTION VALUE

5

1,023

1,099
1,126

1,198 1,236

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

1,300

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Kilowatt Hours (millions)

Source:  Electric Department                                       *Estimated

5,263

5,663
5,718

5,500

6,000

5,000

5,250

5,500

5,750

6,000

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

New Construction / Remodels & Additions

Source:  Public Works Department                              *Estimated

93.0

99.1 99.0 101.0
106.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Tons (thousands)

Source:  Environmental Utilities Department                *Estimated

690

550

447
400

650

$250

$350

$450

$550

$650

$750

02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 * 06-07 *

Fiscal Years

Value (millions)

Source:  Public Works Department                               *Estimated



DEBT MANAGEMENT
CITY OF ROSEVILLE - STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

The indebtedness of the City as of July 1, 2006 will be: 445,806,739$     
The estimated debt as of June 30, 2007 will be: 439,726,130$     

The following table details the City's debt at the beginning and the end of the fiscal year.

Estimated Estimated
Debt as of Principal Principal Debt as of

Loans: July 1, 2006 Additions Retirement June 30, 2007

  1978 Water EDA Loan 172,056$           0$                        10,810$          161,246$           

        Total Public Debt 172,056$           0$                        10,810$          161,246$           

Lease Purchases:
  Equipment 197,230$           0$                        94,527$          102,703$           

               Total Loans and Lease Debt 369,286$           0$                        105,337$        263,949$           

Interfund Loans:
  Traffic Mitigation Fund to Auto. Repl. Fund 425,000$           0$                        212,500$        212,500$           
  City Wide Park Development Fund obligation to General Fund 4,120,000          0                          120,000          4,000,000          
  Park Development - SERSP obligation to Park Dvlpmnt/NCRSP 200,000             0                          0                     200,000             
  Park Dvlpmnt/Longmeadow obligation to Park Dvlpmnt/SRSP 50,160               0                          50,160            0                        
  Child Care Fund to Auto. Repl. Fund 300,000             0                          0                     300,000             
  Diamond Oaks Golf Course obligation to Auto. Repl. Fund 870,790             0                          29,210            841,580             
  Woodcreek Golf Course obligation to Auto. Repl. Fund 3,022,210          0                          97,790            2,924,420          
  Low/Mod Inc Housing Fund obligation to Home Imprvmnt Fund 250,000             0                          50,000            200,000             
  Redevelopment Agency obligation to Strategic Improvement Fund 1,000,000          0                          0                     1,000,000          
  RDA-Flood Control Fund obligation to General Fund 6,909,865          0                          300,000          6,609,865          
  RDA-Flood Control Fund obligation to Gas Tax Fund 3,900,000          0                          0                     3,900,000          
  Redevelopment Agency obligation to City of Roseville 2,264,872          0                          50,000            2,214,872          
  Solid Waste Operations obligation to Auto Repl. Fund 1,743,000          0                          197,610          1,545,390          
  Water Rehabilitation Fund to Water Construction Fund 3,966,350          0                          191,020          3,775,330          
  Highway 65 JPA obligation to Local Transportation Funds 0                        800,000               0                     800,000             

               Total Interfund Loans 29,022,247$     800,000$            1,298,290$     28,523,957$     

Revenue Bonds:
  2000 Wastewater Revenue Bonds (54.17% of SPWA Revenue Bonds) 45,505,509$     0$                        1,394,878$     44,110,631$     
  2003 SPWA Refunding Bonds (54.17% of SPWA Revenue Bonds) 51,014,598       0                          352,105          50,662,493       

               Total Revenue Bonds 96,520,106$     0$                        1,746,983$     94,773,124$     

Certificates Of Participation:
  1997 Water Certificates of Participation 24,740,100$     0$                        1,395,000$     23,345,100$     
  1997 Electric Certificates of Participation 325,000             0                          325,000          0                        
  1999 Electric Certificates of Participation 1,635,000          0                          520,000          1,115,000          
  2002 Electric Certificates of Participation 25,620,000       0                          225,000          25,395,000       
  2003 Golf Course Refunding Certificates of Participation 7,630,000          0                          320,000          7,310,000          
  2004 Electric Certficates of Participation 39,940,000       0                          330,000          39,610,000       
  2005 Electric Certificates of Participation - Series A 52,900,000       0                          0                     52,900,000       
  2005 Electric Certificates of Participation - Series B 90,000,000       0                          0                     90,000,000       
  2005 Electric Certificates of Participation - Series C 60,000,000       0                          0                     60,000,000       
  2003 Public Facilities Refunding Certificates of Participation * 17,105,000       0                          615,000          16,490,000       

               Total Certificates Of Participation 319,895,100$   0$                        3,730,000$     316,165,100$   

Total Indebtedness  445,806,739$  800,000$           6,880,610$     439,726,130$  

* Debt of Roseville Finance Authority

6





































































































































TRAFFIC MITIGATION FUND

Actual Estimate Budget
FY2005 FY2006 FY2007

ESTIMATED AVAILABLE RESOURCES AND RESERVES 24,798,974$     17,592,975$     2,221,507$       

ESTIMATED REVENUES
   California Department of Transportation 0 9,797,931 0
   Federal Department of Transportation 399,386 2,991,066 800,000
   Interest 458,322 552,610 689,650
   Mitigation Fees 8,531,399 9,000,000 8,000,000
   Other Revenues 45,770 85,229 0

   Total Estimated Revenues 9,434,877 22,426,836 9,489,650

ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN
   NCRCFD #1 Fund 617,942 0 0
   Highway 65 JPA Fund 145,077 0 800,000
   Local Transportation Fund 5,604 20,000 0
   Gas Tax Fund 340,000 0 0

          Total Estimated Revenues and Transfers In 10,543,500 22,446,836 10,289,650

               Total Estimated Available for Appropriation 35,342,474 40,039,811 12,511,157

LESS ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
   Developer Reimbursement 689,959 2,596,964 880,000
   Eureka / I-80 On-ramp 13,535 3,064,515 0
   Woodcreek Oaks / Pleasant Grove Widening 1,853,140 14,503 0
   Mitigation Planting/Monitoring 0 79,481 0
   Integrated Transportation System Master Plan 126,895 0 0
   Vernon / Riverside / Douglas Intersection 0 300,000 400,000
   Short-Term CIP Model 0 200,000 0
   Atkinson / PFE Road Widening 0 0 1,000,000
   Washington / All American Blvd Interchange Improvements 0 0 100,000
   Pleasant Grove / Hwy 65 Phase 2 0 0 800,000
   Roseville Traffic Monitoring 137,176 888,212 300,000
   Atkinson Bridge Widening 721,211 2,661,107 1,000,000
   Pleasant Grove Blvd Overcrossing 0 12,339 0
   Pleasant Grove Blvd / Hwy 65 Interchange 943 0 0
   Cirby / Riverside Intersection 472,283 7,040,073 0
   Douglas / I-80 Interchange 10,024,147 16,451,455 2,600,000
   Roseville Parkway / Rocky Ridge / Sunrise 2,377,159 0 0
   Traffic Signals 448,551 2,856,425 1,602,000
   Traffic Modeling 31,953 37,350 30,000
   Galleria / Harding Median Landscaping 0 823,792 0
   Bikeway Masterplan Implementation 5,604 0 0
   City Traffic Model Update 78,213 301,338 50,000

     Total Capital Improvement Projects 16,980,769 37,327,554 8,762,000

LESS ESTIMATED TRANSFERS OUT 
   Woodcreek West CFD #1 200,000 200,000 200,000
   Gas Tax Fund 300,000 0 0
   Automotive Services Fund 0 710 0
   Indirect Cost 56,230 77,540 111,420

     Total Estimated Transfers Out 556,230 278,250 311,420

          Total Estimated Expenditures & Transfers Out 17,536,999 37,605,804 9,073,420

INTERFUND LOAN REPAYMENT TO AUTOMOTIVE REPL FUND 212,500 212,500 212,500

ESTIMATED AVAILABLE RESOURCES 17,592,975$     2,221,507$       3,225,237$       

70



























































97

















C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

 (1
)

As
si

st
an

t t
o 

th
e

C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

 (1
)

P
ub

lic
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
O

ffi
ce

r I
I (

1)
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

A
id

e 
(1

)
M

ul
tim

ed
ia

 P
ro

du
ct

io
n

S
pe

ci
al

is
t (

4)

In
te

rn
et

 A
dm

in
is

tra
to

r
(1

)

C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

As
si

st
an

t C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

H
ou

si
ng

Li
br

ar
y

N
ei

gh
bo

rh
oo

d 
S

er
vi

ce
s

Pa
rk

s 
&

 R
ec

re
at

io
n

As
si

st
an

t C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

El
ec

tri
c

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l U
til

iti
es

P
la

nn
in

g 
&

 R
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t

Pu
bl

ic
 W

or
ks

C
ity

 T
re

as
ur

er
A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

S
er

vi
ce

s
C

en
tra

l S
er

vi
ce

s
C

ity
 C

le
rk

Fi
na

nc
e

H
um

an
 R

es
ou

rc
es

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
As

si
st

an
t (

1)

G
ov

er
nm

en
t R

el
at

io
ns

O
ffi

ce
r (

1)

D
ep

ut
y 

C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

/
E

co
no

m
ic

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t D
ire

ct
or

P
ol

ic
e 

C
hi

ef
(1

)

Fi
re

 C
hi

ef
(1

)

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
An

al
ys

t
(2

)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
C

le
rk

(1
)

P
ub

lic
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

(1
)

101





















�
��
�
��
��
�
�	


�

�


�


��
��
��
�
��
��
�
�	


�

�


�


��
��
��
�
��
��
�
�	


�

�
�
�
�
�
��
�

��
��
�
��
��
�
�	


�

�
�
��
�

�
�
�

�
��
�
��
��
�
�	


�

�


	
��
��
�


�


��
��
��
�

�
��
�
�	


�

�


�
�
��
�
�

��
��
�

�
�
�
�	
��
�

��
��
�

109













A
dm

in
. S

er
v.

 D
ire

ct
or

/
C

ity
 T

re
as

ur
er

 (1
)

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 F

in
an

ce
D

ire
ct

or
 (1

)
A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 (1

)

U
til

ity
 B

ill
in

g 
an

d
C

us
to

m
er

 S
er

vi
ce

B
ud

ge
t

Li
ce

ns
in

g
C

as
h 

M
an

ag
em

en
t

G
en

er
al

 A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

B
ud

ge
t M

an
ag

er
 (1

)

B
ud

ge
t A

na
ly

st
 II

 (1
)

Pa
yr

ol
l T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n 
(2

)

Pa
yr

ol
l M

an
ag

er
 (1

)
Sr

. A
cc

ou
nt

 C
le

rk
 (1

)

A
cc

ou
nt

 C
le

rk
 II

 (1
)

In
ve

st
m

en
t A

na
ly

st
 I

(1
)

C
as

h 
M

an
ag

em
en

t
Sp

ec
. (

1)

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

M
an

ag
er

(1
)

U
til

iti
es

 A
cc

t. 
M

an
ag

er
(1

)

U
til

ity
 B

ill
in

g 
Sp

ec
ia

lis
t

(5
)

M
et

er
 R

ea
de

r -
S

up
. (

1)

U
til

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
 W

or
ke

rs
(4

)

Fi
na

nc
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

C
us

to
m

er
 S

er
. R

ep
s.

(1
1)

M
et

er
 R

ea
de

r-
Le

ad
 (1

)

M
et

er
 R

ea
de

r (
5)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 I 
(.5

)

A
cc

ou
nt

 C
le

rk
 II

 (4
)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l A
na

ly
si

t (
3)

A
cc

ou
nt

an
t 1

/II 
(2

)

C
SR

 S
up

er
vi

so
r I

I (
1)

A
cc

ou
nt

 T
ec

h 
(1

)

C
SR

 U
til

ity
 S

pe
ci

al
is

t
(1

)

B
ud

ge
t A

na
ly

st
 II

 (.
5)

A
cc

ou
nt

 C
le

rk
 II

 (.
5)

Pa
yr

ol
l

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tiv

e
An

al
ys

t

113

























H
um

an
R

es
ou

rc
es

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
(1

)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

C
le

rk
(te

m
p)

 (1
)

R
is

k
M

an
ag

em
en

t
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

(2
)

Li
ab

ili
ty

 C
la

im
s

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

C
le

rk
 I/

II
(3

)

B
en

ef
its

Sp
ec

ia
lis

t
(1

)

H
um

an
R

es
ou

rc
es

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
(1

)

R
ec

ru
itm

en
t

Sr
. H

um
an

R
es

ou
rc

es
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

(1
)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

A
ss

is
ta

nt
(1

)

H
um

an
R

es
ou

rc
es

D
ire

ct
or

(1
)

B
en

ef
its

 &
R

ec
ru

itm
en

t
R

is
k

M
an

ag
em

en
t

B
en

ef
its

H
um

an
R

es
ou

rc
es

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
 (P

PT
)

(1
)

Sr
. R

is
k

M
an

ag
em

en
t

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
(1

)

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 H

um
an

R
es

ou
rc

es
D

ire
ct

or
(1

)

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 &
Vo

lu
nt

ee
r

Pr
og

ra
m

s 
M

gr
.

(1
)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

A
na

ly
st

(1
)

H
um

an
 R

es
ou

rc
es

A
dm

in
. S

er
v.

D
ire

ct
or

/C
ity

Tr
ea

su
re

r

123

















C
hi

ef
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
O

ff
ic

er
(1

)

S
ys

te
m

s
A

na
ly

st
 I/

II 
(6

)

S
ys

te
m

s 
S

of
tw

ar
e

M
an

ag
er

 (
1)

N
et

w
or

k 
A

na
ly

st
 I

(1
)

Te
le

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

M
an

ag
er

(1
)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 M

an
ag

er
(1

)
G

IS
 M

an
ag

er
 (

1)

G
IS

 A
na

ly
st

 I/
II

(1
)

N
et

w
or

k 
A

na
ly

st
 II

(2
)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 a

nd
S

up
po

rt 
Te

ch
 I/

II
Te

m
p 

(6
)D
es

kt
op

 A
na

ly
st

I/I
I (

2)

S
r.

D
at

ab
as

e
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
or

(1
)

D
at

ab
as

e
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
or

 (
1)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 a

nd
S

up
po

rt
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

 I/
II 

(1
) O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 a

nd
S

up
po

rt 
Te

ch
 I/

II
Te

m
p 

(1
)

IT
 H

el
p 

D
es

k

S
ys

te
m

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or
(2

)

S
r.

 S
ys

te
m

s
A

na
ly

st
(1

)

In
te

rn
 (

1)

N
et

w
or

k 
A

na
ly

st
 I/

II
PP

T 
(1

)

G
IS

 T
ec

h

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

S
er

vi
ce

s/
C

ity
T

re
as

ur
er

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t

S
ys

te
m

s
A

na
ly

st
 I/

II 
PP

T
(1

)

129



130











C
ity

 C
le

rk
 (1

)

A
ss

t. 
C

ity
 C

le
rk

 (1
)

S
r. 

D
ep

ut
y 

C
le

rk
 (1

)
R

ec
or

ds
 C

oo
rd

in
at

or
 (1

)

C
ity

 C
le

rk

D
ep

ut
y 

C
le

rk
 (2

)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

S
er

vi
ce

s/
C

ity
 T

re
as

ur
er

133













C
en

tra
l S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
ire

ct
or

(1
)

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 C

en
tra

l
S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
ire

ct
or

(1
)

Fl
ee

t M
an

ag
er

 (1
)

S
en

io
r B

uy
er

 (1
)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
As

si
st

an
t (

1)
A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e

An
al

ys
t (

1)

B
uy

er
s 

(3
)

B
ui

ld
in

g
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
S

up
er

vi
so

r (
1)

C
us

to
di

an
S

up
er

vi
so

r (
1)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 (1
)

B
ui

ld
in

g
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
Le

ad
w

or
ke

r (
1)

B
ui

ld
in

g
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
W

or
ke

r (
7)

C
us

to
di

an
Le

ad
w

or
ke

r (
1)

C
us

to
di

an
s 

(1
3)

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

S
up

er
vi

so
rs

 (2
)

M
ec

ha
ni

c
Le

ad
w

or
ke

r (
2)

M
ec

ha
ni

cs
 (1

0)
S

er
vi

ce
w

or
ke

rs
 (5

)
W

el
de

r/F
ab

ric
at

or
 (1

)

S
er

vi
ce

w
rit

er
 (1

)
P

ar
ts

 B
uy

er
 (1

)

W
ar

eh
ou

se
Le

ad
w

or
ke

r (
1)

W
ar

eh
ou

se
W

or
ke

rs
 (2

)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 (1
)

C
ou

rie
r (

1)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
S

er
vi

ce
s

D
ire

ct
or

/C
ity

 T
re

as
ur

er

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

(V
ac

an
t)

C
en

tr
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s

137





















Po
lic

e 
C

hi
ef

 (1
)

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l S
ta

nd
ar

ds
P

ol
ic

e 
O

ffi
ce

r (
1)

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l S
ta

nd
ar

ds
P

ol
ic

e 
Se

rg
ea

nt
 (1

)
P

er
so

nn
el

 &
 T

ra
in

in
g

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st
 II

 (1
)

P
er

so
nn

el
 &

 T
ra

in
in

g
P

ol
ic

e 
R

ec
or

ds
C

le
rk

 II
 (1

)

C
ap

ta
in

 (1
)

S
er

vi
ce

s 
D

iv
is

io
n

C
ap

ta
in

 (1
)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 D

iv
is

io
n

P
at

ro
l

P
ol

ic
e 

Li
eu

te
na

nt
s 

(3
)

R
ec

or
ds

R
ec

or
ds

 C
le

rk
Su

pe
rv

is
or

 (1
)

Tr
af

fic
 &

 J
ai

l U
ni

ts
P

ol
ic

e 
Li

eu
te

na
nt

 (1
)

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

P
ol

ic
e 

S
er

ge
an

t (
1)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
P

ol
ic

e 
Li

eu
te

na
nt

 (1
)

Po
lic

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t

Tr
af

fic
P

ol
ic

e 
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (1

2)

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Y
ou

th
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

O
ffi

ce
rs

(6
)

P
at

ro
l

Po
lic

e 
Se

rg
ea

nt
s 

(8
)

P
at

ro
l

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

O
ffi

ce
rs

 ( 
6.

5 
)

R
ec

or
ds

P
ol

ic
e 

R
ec

or
ds

C
le

rk
s 

(8
)

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

D
is

pa
tc

he
rs

 (1
9)

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

B
us

in
es

s 
Se

rv
ic

e
C

oo
rd

in
at

or
 (1

)

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

P
ol

ic
e 

R
ec

or
ds

 C
le

rk
s

(1
.5

)

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Y
ou

th
 &

 F
am

ily
Se

rv
ic

es
 M

an
ag

er
 (1

)

H
om

el
an

d 
Se

cu
rit

y
P

ol
ic

e 
Se

rg
ea

nt
 (1

)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
P

ol
ic

e 
S

er
ge

an
ts

 (2
)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
P

ol
ic

e 
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (1

5)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
C

rim
e 

An
al

ys
t (

1)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
C

rim
e 

Sc
en

e 
Te

ch
s 

(2
)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
Po

lic
e 

R
ec

or
ds

 C
le

rk
s

(3
)

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (2

)

Tr
af

fic
P

ol
ic

e 
Se

rg
ea

nt
 (1

)

Tr
af

fic
C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (2

)

P
at

ro
l

Po
lic

e 
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (7

0)

P
at

ro
l

C
rim

e 
Su

pp
re

ss
io

n 
U

ni
t

P
ol

ic
e 

S
er

ge
an

t (
1)

Po
lic

e 
O

ffi
ce

rs
 (4

)

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

S
up

er
vi

so
rs

 (4
)

C
om

m
an

de
r (

1)
S

up
po

rt 
D

iv
is

io
n

Tr
af

fic
Pa

rk
in

g 
E

nf
or

ce
m

en
t

O
ffi

ce
rs

 (1
.5

)

Ja
il

C
or

re
ct

io
na

l O
ffi

ce
r

S
up

er
vi

so
r (

1)

Ja
il

C
or

re
ct

io
na

l O
ffi

ce
rs

(9
)

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

91
1 

C
al

l T
ak

er
s 

(1
)

Pr
op

er
ty

P
ol

ic
e 

R
ec

or
ds

C
le

rk
 (1

.5
)

B
ud

ge
t &

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st
 II

 (1
)

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tio

n
P

ol
ic

e 
R

ec
or

ds
 C

le
rk

(1
)

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tio

n
A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

A
ss

is
ta

nt
(1

)

P
at

ro
l

A
ni

m
al

 C
on

tro
l

O
ffi

ce
rs

(3
)

145

















Fi
re

 C
hi

ef

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 D

iv
is

io
n

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 F

ire
 C

hi
ef

Fi
re

 P
re

ve
nt

io
n 

D
iv

is
io

n
D

iv
is

io
n 

C
hi

ef
/F

ire
 M

ar
sh

al
S

up
po

rt 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
iv

is
io

n
D

iv
is

io
n 

C
hi

ef

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

na
ly

st

P
ub

lic
 E

du
ca

tio
n

S
pe

ci
al

is
t

G
eo

gr
ap

hi
c

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

S
ys

te
m

s
S

pe
ci

al
is

t

Fi
re

 T
ec

hn
ic

is
io

n 
(2

)

“B
” S

hi
ft

Ba
tta

lio
n 

C
hi

ef
(S

af
et

y)

“C
” S

hi
ft

B
at

ta
lio

n 
C

hi
ef

(E
M

S)

“A
” S

hi
ft

Ba
tta

lio
n 

C
hi

ef
(S

pe
ci

al
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

)

Fi
re

 C
ap

ta
in

(8
) Fi
re

 E
ng

in
ee

r
(8

)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
/P

ar
am

ed
ic

(8
)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
(1

)

Fi
re

 C
ap

ta
in

(8
)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
/P

ar
am

ed
ic

(8
)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
(1

)

Fi
re

 E
ng

in
ee

r
(8

)

Fi
re

 C
ap

ta
in

(8
) Fi
re

 E
ng

in
ee

r
(8

)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
/P

ar
am

ed
ic

(8
)

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
(2

)

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 F

ire
M

ar
sh

al

H
az

ar
do

us
 M

at
er

ia
ls

S
ec

tio
n

Li
fe

 S
af

et
y/

H
az

 M
at

O
ffi

ce
r

R
os

ev
ill

e 
Fi

re
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t

S
en

io
r F

ire
 In

sp
ec

to
r

(2
)

Fi
re

 In
sp

ec
to

r I
/II

(6
)

P
la

n 
C

he
ck

 E
ng

in
ee

r

E
m

er
ge

nc
y

P
re

pa
re

dn
es

s
M

an
ag

er

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
C

le
rk

Fi
re

 T
ra

in
in

g
D

iv
is

io
n 

C
hi

ef

S
pe

ci
al

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
D

iv
is

io
n 

C
hi

ef
 (S

ac
.

R
eg

. H
.S

.)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

ss
is

ta
nt

E
M

S
 Q

A
 M

an
ag

er

151

























C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 C

ity
 M

gr
/

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

D
ire

ct
or

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Li
br

ar
y

Pa
rk

s 
&

 R
ec

re
at

io
n

H
ou

si
ng

161



As
si

st
an

t C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

D
ire

ct
or

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 D

ire
ct

or
R

ec
re

at
io

n
B

us
in

es
s 

S
er

vi
ce

s
M

an
ag

er

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 D

ire
ct

or
P

ar
ks

H
ou

si
ng

 P
ro

gr
am

s
M

an
ag

er

L 
&

 L
  a

nd
C

on
tra

ct
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce

Tr
ee

/S
tre

am
be

ds

Lo
ng

 R
an

ge
P

la
nn

in
g

O
pe

n 
S

pa
ce

M
an

ag
em

en
t

P
ar

k
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

P
ar

ks
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce

C
hi

ld
 C

ar
e

C
om

m
un

ity
E

ve
nt

s

A
du

lt 
R

ec
re

at
io

n

Fa
ci

lit
y

O
pe

ra
tio

ns

Y
ou

th
 R

ec
re

at
io

n

C
on

tra
ct

M
an

ag
em

en
t/

R
ev

ie
w

Ea
rn

ed
 In

co
m

e
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

M
ar

ke
tin

g

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

Tr
ac

ki
ng

B
ud

ge
t/

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
Fe

es

H
ou

si
ng

 R
eh

ab

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
nt

Af
fo

rd
ab

le
H

ou
si

ng
 P

ro
gr

am

Fi
rs

t T
im

e
H

om
eb

uy
er

s
D

ow
n 

P
ay

m
en

t

S
ec

tio
n 

8
R

en
ta

l
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e

C
ity

 L
ib

ra
ria

n

P
ub

lic
 S

er
vi

ce

Li
br

ar
ie

s
-D

ow
nt

ow
n

-M
ai

du
-M

ah
an

y

Te
ch

ni
ca

l
S

er
vi

ce
s

Li
br

ar
y

A
dm

in
si

tra
tio

n

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

ss
is

ta
nt

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s
-M

ai
du

 - 
M

IC
-R

S
C

 - 
A

qu
at

ic
s

H
ou

si
ng

 T
ru

st
Fu

nd

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

162



As
si

st
an

t C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

/
C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s
D

ire
ct

or

 P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
M

an
ag

er
P

ar
ks

 a
nd

 R
ec

M
an

ag
er

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 D

ire
ct

or
P

ar
ks

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
M

an
ag

er
P

ar
ks

 a
nd

 R
ec

M
an

ag
er

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
M

an
ag

er

S
en

io
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

R
ec

 S
up

er
vi

so
r

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an

C
SR

 (2
)

S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

In
sp

ec
to

r

Le
ad

w
or

ke
rs

/
P

ar
k 

M
ai

nt
.

W
or

ke
rs

S
r. 

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
R

ec
 S

up
er

vi
so

r

A
ss

t. 
La

nd
sc

ap
e

Ar
ch

ite
ct

P
ro

je
ct

In
sp

ec
to

rs
/

C
on

su
lta

nt
s

S
r. 

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
R

ec
 S

up
er

vi
so

r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

S
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

 R
ec

S
up

er
vi

so
r

S
r. 

P
ar

k 
an

d 
R

ec
S

up
er

vi
so

r

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st

P
ar

ks
 &

 R
ec

Te
ch

ni
ci

an

M
ar

ke
tin

g
S

pe
ci

al
is

t

S
en

io
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

R
ec

 S
up

er
vi

so
r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

cn
ic

ia
n

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

C
SR

 (2
)

S
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

 R
ec

S
up

er
vi

so
r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

Pa
rk

s 
an

d 
R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

A
ss

oc
 L

an
ds

ca
pe

Ar
ch

ite
ct

S
en

io
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

R
ec

 S
up

er
vi

so
r

S
en

io
r P

ar
ks

 a
nd

R
ec

 S
up

er
vi

so
r

S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

In
sp

ec
to

r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
 S

up
er

vi
so

r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
S

pe
ci

al
is

t

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 D

ire
ct

or
R

ec
re

at
io

n

Sr
. L

an
ds

ca
pe

Ar
ch

ite
ct

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

ss
is

ta
nt

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
S

up
er

vi
so

r

C
SR

 (2
)

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
S

pe
ci

al
is

t

C
SR

 (1
)

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

C
SR

 (4
)

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
S

up
er

vi
so

r

Le
ad

w
or

ke
rs

/
P

ar
k 

M
ai

nt
.

W
or

ke
rs

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
In

sp
ec

to
r

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

B
us

in
es

s 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

M
an

ag
er

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
re

at
io

n

163



Li
br

ar
y

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 C

ity
 M

an
ag

er
/

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s

D
ire

ct
or

C
ity

 L
ib

ra
ria

n

Li
br

ar
y 

Su
pv

M
ai

du
Li

br
ar

y 
S

up
v

D
ow

nt
ow

n

S
en

io
r L

ib
ra

ry
S

up
v.

Li
br

ar
y 

Su
pv

Te
ch

 S
er

vi
ce

s

Li
br

ar
ia

ns

S
ec

re
ta

ry

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

ss
is

ta
nt

Li
br

ar
y 

S
up

v
M

ah
an

y

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
s

Li
br

ar
y 

A
ss

is
ta

nt
s

Li
br

ar
ia

ns

Li
br

ar
ia

ns

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nt
s

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nt
s

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
s/

A
ss

is
ta

nt
s

B
us

in
es

s 
S

er
vi

ce
s

D
iv

is
io

n

Li
br

ar
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

t
C

irc
ul

at
io

n

Li
br

ar
y

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
/

A
ss

is
ta

nt
s

S
ec

ur
ity

 G
ua

rd

164



A
ss

is
ta

nt
 C

ity
 M

an
ag

er
/C

om
m

un
ity

S
er

vi
ce

s 
D

ire
ct

or

P
ro

gr
am

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t

P
ro

gr
am

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t

P
ro

gr
am

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

H
ou

si
ng

 P
ro

gr
am

s 
M

an
ag

er

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st
S

r. 
P

ro
gr

am
 T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
As

si
st

an
t

Bu
si

ne
ss

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
D

iv
is

io
n

M
an

ag
er

P
ro

gr
am

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t

P
ro

gr
am

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t H

ou
si

ng

165





































C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t D

ire
ct

io
n

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 C

ity
M

an
ag

er
 (1

)

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l
C

oo
rd

in
at

or
(1

)

G
IS

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t

(1
)

P
ro

je
ct

P
ro

ce
ss

in
g

M
an

ag
er

(1
)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
A

id
e

C
ity

 M
an

ag
er

’s
 O

ffi
ce

A
ss

oc
ia

te
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l

S
pe

ci
al

is
t

(1
)

S
en

io
r P

er
m

it
Te

ch
(1

)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e
A

na
ly

st
 (1

)

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l
U

til
iti

es
 (1

)

Pu
bl

ic
 W

or
ks

D
ire

ct
or

 (1
)

P
la

nn
in

g 
D

ire
ct

or
(1

)
E

le
ct

ric
 D

ire
ct

or
(1

)

C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

C
us

to
m

er
 S

er
vi

ce
R

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e
(1

)

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

M
an

ag
er

(1
)

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
(1

)

181

















187













D
ire

ct
or

 o
f P

ub
lic

 W
or

ks
/C

ity
 

En
gi

ne
er

 

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
As

si
st

an
t 

B
ui

ld
in

g 
O

ffi
ci

al

E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

M
an

ag
er

(C
IP

/O
pe

ra
tio

ns
)

E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

M
an

ag
er

(L
an

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t)

S
up

er
in

te
nd

en
t

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
&

 
B

ik
ew

ay
 D

iv
is

io
n 

M
gr

C
hi

ef
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

In
sp

ec
to

r
A

ss
is

ta
nt

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
O

ffi
ci

al

Pl
an

 C
he

ck
in

g
In

sp
ec

tio
n

B
ui

ld
in

g 
In

sp
ec

tio
n 

*3
3/

.5
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
*4

6

St
re

et
 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
*3

9/
5.

5

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
*8

P
la

n 
C

he
ck

 E
ng

in
ee

r
Pl

an
 E

xa
m

in
er

s 
(6

)

P
er

m
it 

Te
ch

s 
(2

)
B

ui
ld

in
g 

Te
ch

 (1
)

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
C

le
rk

 (3
)

C
us

to
m

er
 S

rv
. R

ep
. (

1)

Se
ni

or
 In

sp
ec

to
r (

1)
E

le
ct

ric
al

 In
sp

ec
to

r (
1)

Bl
dg

. I
ns

pe
ct

or
s 

(1
1)

Ad
m

in
 C

le
rk

 II
 (1

)

C
le

ric
al

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r

Ju
ni

or
 E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r

A
ss

oc
ia

te
 E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)
Pe

rm
it 

Te
ch

 (1
)

As
si

st
an

t E
ng

in
ee

rs
 (3

)
Ju

ni
or

 E
ng

in
ee

r (
1)

S
r. 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

Te
ch

 (1
)

E
ng

in
ee

r T
ec

h 
(1

)
Ac

co
un

t T
ec

h 
(1

)
A

cc
ou

nt
 C

le
rk

 (1
)

Fl
oo

dp
la

in
 M

gm
t

Pl
an

 C
he

ck
S

en
io

r E
ng

in
ee

r
A

ss
oc

ia
te

  E
ng

in
ee

r (
2)

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

 (1
)

Ju
ni

or
 E

ng
in

ee
r (

2)

C
ity

 P
ro

je
ct

s

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r

As
so

ca
te

 E
ng

in
ee

r (
½

 ti
m

e)
Sr

. P
W

 In
sp

ec
to

r (
1)

S
to

rm
w

at
er

 In
sp

ec
to

r (
1)

P
W

 In
sp

ec
to

rs
 (4

)
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

In
sp

ec
to

r (
2)

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

 (3
)

Ju
ni

or
 E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)
S

r. 
E

le
ct

ro
ni

c 
Te

ch
 (1

)
E

le
ct

ro
ni

c 
Te

ch
s 

(4
)

Tr
af

fic
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r

As
so

ci
at

e 
E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
M

gm
t

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
Pl

an
ni

ng

JS
/A

dm
in

 A
na

ly
st

 II

A
dm

in
 A

na
ly

st
 II

Tr
an

s 
Te

ch
 (1

)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 I/
II 

(2
)

C
le

ric
al S
up

er
vi

so
r

S
up

er
vi

so
r

Le
ad

w
or

ke
r(1

)
W

or
ke

rs
  I

/II
 (3

)
Le

ad
w

or
ke

r (
1)

W
or

ke
r s

  I
/II

 (3
)

D
ra

in
ag

e
Si

gn
s

Pa
vi

ng
Pa

in
t

Sw
ee

pi
ng

Le
ad

w
or

ke
r(

1)
W

or
ke

r s
  I

/II
 (3

)

D
ay

sh
ift

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 (4

)
N

ig
ht

sh
ift

 O
pe

ra
to

r (
1)

Le
ad

w
or

ke
rs

 (3
)

W
or

ke
rs

 I/
II 

(1
3)

C
E

 C
oo

rd
in

at
or

 (1
)

H
ou

si
ng

 In
sp

ec
to

r (
1)

C
E

 In
sp

ec
to

r (
1)

A
dm

in
. C

le
rk

 I/
II 

(1
)

En
gi

ne
er

 A
ss

is
ta

nt
 (1

)

B
ik

ew
ay

 P
la

nn
er

C
od

e 
En

fo
rc

em
en

t
Pe

rm
it 

C
en

te
r

C
le

ric
al

Tr
an

si
t C

on
tra

ct
or

As
so

ci
at

e 
E

ng
in

ee
r (

½
 ti

m
e)

S
r. 

E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

Te
ch

 (2
)

Tr
af

fic
 S

tu
di

es

C
le

ric
al

B
ik

ew
ay

s

Tr
an

si
t

TS
M

M
ar

ke
tin

g 
S

pe
ci

al
is

t (
1)

As
so

ci
at

e 
E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)

191

























E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l U
til

iti
es

 D
ire

ct
or

 (
1)

W
as

te
w

at
er

 U
til

ity
M

an
ag

er
 (

1)
W

at
er

 U
til

ity
 M

an
ag

er
(1

)
E

U
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g
M

an
ag

er
 (

1)
R

ef
us

e 
U

til
ity

 M
an

ag
er

(1
)

B
us

in
es

s 
S

er
vi

ce
s

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or
 (

1)

R
ef

us
e 

S
up

er
in

te
nd

en
t

(1
)

S
en

io
r 

E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)

S
af

et
y 

C
oo

rd
in

at
or

 (
1)

S
en

io
r E

ng
in

ee
r 

(1
)

S
en

io
r 

E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)
A

ss
oc

. E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)

A
ss

oc
. E

ng
in

ee
r (

2)
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t T

ec
h 

(1
)

C
hi

ef
 O

pe
ra

to
r 

(1
)

W
T

P
 O

pe
ra

to
r 

(5
)

P
rin

ci
pa

l E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)
A

dm
in

 C
le

rk
 (

2)

W
at

er
 D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

S
up

er
vi

so
r 

(1
)

S
r 

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

 W
rk

r 
(1

)
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
. W

or
ke

r 
(6

)

 S
r 

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

 W
rk

r 
(1

)
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
. W

or
ke

r 
(4

)

La
b/

In
du

st
ria

l W
as

te
S

up
er

vi
so

r 
(1

)

W
W

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n

S
up

er
in

te
nd

en
t (

1)

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
P

rin
ci

pa
l E

ng
in

ee
r 

(1
)

D
at

a 
M

gm
t S

pe
c.

 (
1)

La
b 

A
na

ly
st

 (
1)

La
b 

T
ec

hs
 (

2)
In

du
st

ria
l W

as
te

 S
pe

c 
(1

)
T

ec
h/

In
du

st
ria

l W
as

te
 S

pe
c 

(2
)

W
W

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n

S
up

er
vi

so
r 

(1
)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 (
1)

S
r 

W
W

 U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

W
or

ke
r 

(1
)

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

. W
or

ke
r 

(4
)

S
r 

W
W

 U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

W
or

ke
r 

(1
)

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

. W
or

ke
r 

(5
)

S
r.

 W
W

 U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

W
or

ke
r(

1)
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
. W

or
ke

rs
(3

)

C
hi

ef
 O

pe
ra

to
r 

(1
)

(6
) 

O
pe

ra
to

rs
(1

) 
A

dm
in

 C
le

rk

C
hi

ef
 O

pe
ra

to
r 

(1
)

(4
) 

O
pe

ra
to

rs
(1

) 
A

dm
in

 C
le

rk

P
re

v 
M

ai
nt

 S
up

er
v 

(1
)

Le
ad

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n 

(1
)

S
r 

P
la

nt
/E

qu
ip

 M
ec

h 
(1

)
P

la
nt

/E
qu

ip
 M

ec
h 

(1
0)

P
la

nt
/E

qu
ip

 M
ai

nt
 W

rk
r

(1
)

E
le

ct
ro

ni
c 

T
ec

hs
 (1

2)
P

re
v 

M
ai

nt
 C

oo
rd

 (
1)

E
le

c.
 M

ai
nt

. C
oo

rd
 (

1)

R
ec

yc
le

d 
W

at
er

S
en

io
r 

E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)

S
r 

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

 W
rk

r 
(1

)
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
. W

or
ke

r 
(5

)

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 C
om

m
er

ci
al

R
ef

us
e 

S
up

er
vi

so
r 

(1
)

S
r.

 R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

 (
2)

R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

s 
(1

5)

R
ec

yc
le

S
r.

 R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

 (
1)

R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

 (
1)

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 R
es

id
en

tia
l

R
ef

us
e 

S
up

er
vi

so
r 

(1
)

S
r.

 R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

 (
2)

R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

s 
(1

2)

G
re

en
 W

as
te

R
ef

us
e 

T
ru

ck
 D

riv
er

 (
6)

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

R
ef

us
e 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

W
or

ke
r 

(4
)

S
en

io
r 

E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)

S
r 

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

 W
rk

r 
(1

)
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
. W

or
ke

r 
(5

)
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

In
sp

ec
to

r
(5

)

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

. W
or

ke
r 

(1
)

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

 W
or

ke
r 

(1
)

W
at

er
 C

on
sv

.
S

pe
c 

(1
)

S
er

vi
ce

 C
al

ls
U

til
ity

 M
ai

nt
 W

or
ke

r 
(2

)

A
ss

oc
. E

ng
in

ee
r (

1)
E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
T

ec
h 

(1
)

S
r.

 W
W

 U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

W
or

ke
r 

(1
)

U
til

ity
 M

ai
nt

. W
or

ke
r 

(3
)

W
at

er
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or
 (

1)

A
dm

in
 A

ss
is

ta
nt

(1
)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

C
le

rk
 (

1)

P
re

ve
nt

at
iv

e 
M

ai
nt

.
C

oo
rd

in
at

or
 (

1)
A

dm
in

. A
na

ly
st

s 
(2

.6
)

S
r.

S
ys

te
m

s 
A

na
ly

st
 (

1)

M
ap

pi
ng

 S
up

er
v.

(1
)

E
ng

r 
T

ec
hs

 (
2)

G
IS

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t (

1)

S
W

 B
ill

in
g 

T
ec

h 
(1

)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

(1
)

S
en

io
r 

E
ng

in
ee

r 
(1

)

C
us

t. 
S

er
vi

ce
 T

ec
h 

(1
)

A
dm

in
 C

le
rk

 (
1)

P
ri

nc
ip

al
 E

ng
in

ee
r 

(1
)

201













































221



 
 ROSEVILLE ELECTRIC  
 FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007  
 
 
 OVERVIEW OF SERVICES  
 Roseville Electric is responsible for acquiring and delivering electric power to the residents and businesses 

of the City of Roseville.  The department has three divisions: Power Supply, Distribution and Administrative 
and Retail Services. The Power Supply division manages existing and acquires new generating and 
transmission resources to meet the needs of the Roseville community. The Distribution division constructs, 
operates and maintains the distribution system to deliver the electricity to each customer site.  The 
Administrative and Retail Services division provides managerial, public relations, financial, ratemaking and 
legislative services and markets energy efficiency products and other value adding services to individual 
customers for Roseville Electric. 

 

 

 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007  
 FINANCIAL. Roseville Electric continues to offer our customers the lowest electric rates in the Sacramento 

region while providing the highest reliability in the nation (for a utility of our size).  Over the next year, we 
plan to utilize new forecasting and financial monitoring tools to ensure that we achieve our financial targets 
and maintain strong financial performance.   
 
By June 30, 2007, the Rate Stabilization Fund balance is estimated to exceed $66 million and is adequate to 
maintain financial policies and to meet contingencies related to power supply cost.  The Electric System 
Rehabilitation Fund balance is estimated to exceed $5 million and will require additional deposits in the 
future to be sufficient to fund anticipated distribution asset replacement needs. 
 

Retail Sales
71%

Carryforward Funds
5%

Revenues - $160 million

Developer
Contributions

4%

Bond 
Proceeds

20%

Retail Sales
71%

Carryforward Funds
5%

Revenues - $160 million

Developer
Contributions

4%

Bond 
Proceeds

20%

 
 

 

 

 
Expenditures - $160 million 

Community 
Benefits 

3%

Debt 
Service 

3%
Admin 

2%
Operating 
Reserve 

2% 

Power Supply 
51% Capital 

Projects 
24% 

Indirect Cost & 
Transfers 

8% 

Distribution 
7% 

222



 
POWER SUPPLY RESOURCES. Budgeted net purchased power operating expenses will increase 9 
percent in FY2006-07, compared to FY 05-06.During the same time, the average electric market price is 
expected to increase 44%, from 5.4 ¢/KWh to 7.8 ¢/KWh. 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION. Roseville Electric continues its work in maintaining a safe and reliable power 
distribution system through its maintenance and capital improvement projects. In FY 06/07, we expect to 
bring on line two new electrical substations to serve the Westplan area and the growing North Roseville 
area. The City’s largest ever 60-kV power line project (7.2 miles) is expected to be completed this fiscal 
year, which will interconnect these two new substations along with the 60-kV Switchyard that will route 
power from City’s new energy park to our 60/230-kV receiving stations, further enhancing the City’s power 
reliability and reducing our dependency on the region’s transmission system and power plants. The Historic 
District overhead to underground project is expected to be completed, improving that area’s esthetics and 
service reliability. An aggressive tree trimming and weed abatement program will help customers weather 
winter storms with few interruptions in service. We anticipate designing and constructing new electric 
services for 3,700 dwelling units and 1.7 million sq. ft. of commercial projects in the coming year. 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND RETAIL SERVICES. In FY 06-07, Roseville Electric will focus on a number of 
projects to promote energy efficiency including the BEST Homes program, an innovative initiative designed 
to ensure that 10-20% of all new homes built in Roseville have rooftop solar systems and increased energy 
efficiency improvements.  
In addition, we will develop exhibits and educational programs as part of the Utility Exploration Center at the 
Mahany Library, opening in Spring 2007. Staff will promote community owned views and values and 
increase outreach for our energy efficiency programs and green energy programs for all customer classes.  
Roseville Electric will focus on continuing to meet and exceed financial targets approved by City Council as 
part of Roseville Electric’s financial policies.  We will measure and monitor financial performance metrics to 
maintain financial stability and strength. 

 

 KEY ISSUES  
 Roseville Electric’s primary challenges will be maintaining a favorable financial position, low rates, upholding 

nationally renowned reliability standards while operating a new power plant.  To achieve these goals, we 
believe that our primary issues for FY 06-07 will be the timely completion of Roseville’s new power plant, 
supporting the City’s development needs by building new substations and infrastructure to support new 
customers, promoting energy efficiency programs and continuing work with our customers to reduce peak 
demand.       

 

 

 SUMMARY  
 In FY 06-07, Roseville Electric will complete construction and begin commercial operation of the Roseville 

Energy Park, the first City-owned power plant.  We will continue to increase our efforts in load management 
to help our customers manage their energy use, especially during the summer peak use periods. 

 

 

 

223

















































241



242



243











246











































































































































































































































































































GANN APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATION

The Gann Appropriations Limit began as a ballot initiative approved by California voters in November 1979
and modified by Proposition 111 passed in 1990.  The purpose of the Gann Limit is to limit the amount of
tax proceeds state and local governments can spend each year.  The Gann limit appears in California's State
Constitution as Article XIII B.

The limit is different for each city and the limit changes annually.  Each year's limit is based on the amount
of tax proceeds that were authorized to be spent in fiscal year 1978-79 in each city, and modified for
changes in inflation and population each subsequent year.  By law, inflationary adjustments are based
on the California Department of Finance's official report which states the change in California's per capita
personal income and population levels for the county.

Each year the City Council must adopt an appropriations limit for the following year.  The City's Appropriation
Limit for 2006-07 has been computed to be $93,669,716.  Appropriations subject to the limitation in the
2006-07 budget total $31,652,010 which is $62,017,706 less than the computed limit.

C P I 1.0396

Population Increase 1.0262

          Ratio of Change 1.0668375

2005-06 Appropriation Limit 87,801,295

2006-07 Appropriation Limit 93,669,716$   

General Government Operating Appropriations 134,266,213
Capital Improvement Project Appropriations 35,117,847

          Subtotal Operating and CIP Appropriations 169,384,060

Less Exclusions not Subject to Limit:
   Non-Proceeds of Taxes (72,073,156)
   Qualified Capital Outlay (10,052,502)
   Retirement Unfunded Liability (55,606,392)

          Total Appropriations Subject to Limit 31,652,010

Calculated Appropriations Limit 93,669,716

2006-07 Margin 62,017,706$   

375











INDEX  

 

A  

  Administrative Staff ii
  Affordable Housing Fund Summary 30
  Air Quality Mitigation Fund Summary 31
  Appropriation Limit Calculation 375
  Automotive Replacement Fund Summary 84
  Automotive Services Fund Summary 85

B
  Bike Trail Maintenance Fund Summary 32
  Budget Process 377
  Budget Summary - All Funds 1
  Building Improvement Fund Summary 75

C
  Capital Improvement Projects, Summary of Proposed 245
  Capital Improvement Projects:
     Drainage Projects 273
     Electric Projects 349
     General Projects 261
     Golf Course Projects 347
     Park Projects 327
     Public Building Projects 247
     Street Projects 277
     Wastewater Projects 317
     Water Projects 295
  Capital Projects Funds:
     Building Improvement Fund Summary 75
     Electric Rehabilitation Fund Summary 17
     General CIP Rehabilitation Fund Summary 76
     Golf Course Improvement Fund Summary 26
     Wastewater Rehabilitation Fund Summary 23
     Water Construction Fund Summary 20
     Water Rehabilitation Fund Summary 21
     Transit Projects Fund Summary 28
  Central Services Department Budget Summary 137
  Chart:  Revenues by Major Service Area and Resource Category 2
  Chart:  Expenditures by Major Service Area and Resource Category 3
  Chart:  Organizational iii
  Chart:  Significant Trends 4
  City Attorney Department Budget Summary 109
  City Clerk Department Budget Summary 133
  City Council and Boards and Commissions i
  City Council Department Budget Summary 99
  City Council Organizational Goals iv
  City Manager Department Budget Summary 101
  City Manager's Budget Message v
  City of Roseville Citizen's Benefit Trust Budget Summary 242
  City of Roseville Citizen's Benefit Trust Fund Summary 77
  City Wide Park Development Fund Summary 45
  City Wide Park Development - WRSP Fund Summary 46

380



INDEX  

 
  Community Development Block Grant Fund Summary 33
  Community Development Department Budget Summary 181
  Community Services Department Budget Summary 161
  Community Facilities Districts Funds Summary 79
  Community Facilities Districts Budget Summary 235
  Community Grants Budget Summary 242
  CSMFO Budget Award xiv

D
  Debt Management 6
  Dental Insurance Fund Summary 86
  Drainage Basin Construction Fund Summaries:  
     Pleasant Grove Drainage Construction Fund Summary 62
  Drainage Projects 273

E
  Electric Rehabilitation Fund Summary 17
  Electric Debt (CTC) Rate Stabilization Fund Summary 18
  Electric Department Budget Summary 221
  Electric Operations Fund Summary 16
  Electric Projects 349
  Enterprise Fund Summaries:
     Electric Operations Fund Summary 16
     Electric Debt (CTC) Rate Stabilization Fund Summary 18
     Golf Course Operations Fund Summary 25
     Local Transportation Fund Summary 27
     School Age Child Care Fund Summary 29
     Solid Waste Operations Fund Summary 24
     Wastewater Operations Fund Summary 22
     Water Operations Fund Summary 19
  Environmental Utilities Department Budget Summary 201
  Expenditures by Major Service Area and Resource Category, Chart 3

F
  Finance Department Budget Summary 113
  Fire Department Budget Summary 151
  Fire Facilities Tax Fund Summary 34

G
  Gann Appropriations Limit Calculation 375
  Gas Tax Fund Summary 35
  General CIP Rehabilitation Fund Summary 76
  General Fund Summary 14
  General Fund Revenue Comparison By Source 12
  General Liability Insurance Fund Summary 87
  General Liability - Rent Insurance Fund Summary 88
  General Projects 261
  General Purpose Trust Funds 82
  Glossary of Budget Terms 378
  Golf Course Improvement Fund Summary 26

381



INDEX  

 
  Golf Course Operations Fund Summary 25
  Golf Course Projects 347

H
  Home Improvement Fund Summary 36
  Home Investment Partnership Program Fund Summary 37
  Housing Trust Fund Summary 38
  Human Resources Department Budget Summary 123

I
  Index 380
  Information Technology Department Budget Summary 129
  Insurance Fund Summaries:
     Dental Insurance Fund Summary 86
     General Liability Insurance Fund Summary 87
     General Liability - Rent Insurance Fund Summary 88
     Post-Retirement Insurance / Accrual Fund Summary 89
     Section 125 Cafeteria Plan Fund Summary 90
     Unemployment Insurance Fund Summary 91
     Vision Insurance Fund Summary 92
     Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund Summary 93
  Internal Service Fund Summaries:
     Automotive Replacement Fund Summary 84
     Automotive Services Fund Summary 85

L
  Library Fund Summary 39
  Lighting & Landscape and Service Districts Funds Summary 80
  Lighting & Landscape and Service Districts Budget Summary 229
  Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund Summary 40
  Local Transportation Fund Summary 27

M
  Major Revenue Estimates 376
  Mello-Roos Districts (See Community Facilities Districts)
  Miscellaneous Special Revenue Funds Summary 41

N
  Native Oak Tree Propagation Fund Summary 42
  Non-Departmental Budget Summary 241
  Non-Native Tree Propagation Fund Summary 43
  Northeast Wetlands Fund Summary 81

O
  Ordinance x
  Open Space Maintenance Fund Summary 44
  Organization Budget Summary 95
  Organizational Chart iii

382



INDEX  

 

P
  Private Purpose Trust Funds 83
  Park Development - Fiddyment 44 / Walaire Fund Summary 47
  Park Development - HRNSP Fund Summary 48
  Park Development - Infill Fund Summary 49
  Park Development - Longmeadow Fund Summary 50
  Park Development - NCRSP Fund Summary 51
  Park Development - NERSP Fund Summary 52
  Park Development - NRSP Fund Summary 53
  Park Development - NRSP II Fund Summary 54
  Park Development - NRSP III Fund Summary 55
  Park Development - NWRSP Fund Summary 56
  Park Development - SERSP Fund Summary 57
  Park Development - SRSP Fund Summary 58
  Park Development - Woodcreek East Fund Summary 59
  Park Development - WRSP Fund Summary 60
  Park Projects 327
  Permanent Funds:
     City of Roseville Citizen's Benefit Trust 77
     Roseville Aquatics Complex Maintenance 78
  Personnel Department Budget Summary  (See Human Resources)
  Planning Department Budget Summary 187
  Pleasant Grove Drainage Construction Fund Summary 62
  Police Department Budget Summary 145
  Pooled Unit Park Transfer Fees Fund Summary 63
  Post-Retirement Insurance / Accrual Fund Summary 89
  Public Building Projects 247
  Public Facilities Fund Summary 64
  Public Works Department Budget Summary 191

R
  Reason Farms Revenue Account Fund Summary 61
  Revenues by Major Service Area and Resource Category, Chart 2
  Roseville Aquatics Complex Maintenance 78
  Roseville, California xii

S
  School Age Child Care Fund Summary 29
  Section 125 Cafeteria Plan Fund Summary 90
  Service Districts Budget Summary 229
  Sewer Projects (See Wastewater) 317
  Significant Trends, Chart 4
  Solid Waste Operations Fund Summary 24
  South Placer Animal Control Shelter Fund Summary 65
  Special Revenue Fund Summaries:
     Affordable Housing Fund 30
     Air Quality Mitigation Fund 31
     Bike Trail Maintenance Fund 32
     City of Roseville Citizen's Benefit Trust Fund Summary 77
     City Wide Park Development Fund Summary 45

383



INDEX  

 
     Community Development Block Grand Fund Summary 33
     Fire Facilities Tax Fund Summary 34
     Gas Tax Fund Summary 35
     Home Improvement  Fund Summary 36
     Home Investment Partnerships Program  Fund Summary 37
     Housing Trust Fund Summary 38
     Library Fund Summary 39
     Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund Summary 40
     Miscellaneous Special Revenue Funds Summary 41
     Native Oak Tree Propagation Fund Summary 42
     Non-Native Tree Propagation Fund Summary 43
     Open Space Maintenance Fund Summary 44
     Park Development - Fiddyment 44 / Walaire Fund Summary 47
     Park Development - HRNSP Fund Summary 48
     Park Development - Infill Fund Summary 49
     Park Development - Longmeadow Fund Summary 50
     Park Development - NCRSP Fund Summary 51
     Park Development - NERSP Fund Summary 52
     Park Development - NRSP Fund Summary 53
     Park Development - NRSP II Fund Summary 54
     Park Development - NRSP III Fund Summary 55
     Park Development - NWRSP Fund Summary 56
     Park Development - SERSP Fund Summary 57
     Park Development - SRSP Fund Summary 58
     Park Development - Woodcreek East Fund Summary 59
     Park Development - WRSP Fund Summary 60
     Pooled Unit Park Transfer Fees Fund Summary 63
     Public Facilities Fund Summary 64
     Reason Farms Revenue Account Fund Summary 61
     South Placer Animal Control Shelter Fund Summary 65
     Storm Water Management Fund Summary 66
     Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund Summary 67
     Traffic Congestion Relief Fund Summary 68
     Traffic Signal Coordination Fund Summary 69
     Traffic Mitigation Fund Summary 70
     Traffic Safety Fund Summary 71
     Traffic Signals Maintenance Fund Summary 72
     Trench Cut Recovery Fund Summary 73
     Utility Impact Reimbursement Fund Summary 74
  Strategic Improvement Fund Summary 15
  Storm Water Management Fund Summary 66
  Street Projects 277
  Summary of Available Resources and Reserves 7
  Summary of Budget Transactions - All Funds 8
  Summary of Proposed Capital Improvement Projects 245
  Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund Summary 67

T
  Traffic Congestion Relief Fund Summary 68
  Traffic Mitigation Fund Summary 70
  Traffic Safety Fund Summary 71
  Traffic Signal Coordination Fund Summary 69
  Traffic Signals Maintenance Fund Summary 72

384



INDEX  

 
  Transit Projects Fund Summary 28
  Tree Propagation Funds:
     Native Oak Tree Propagation Fund Summary 42
     Non-Native Tree Propagation Fund Summary 43
  Trench Cut Recovery Fund Summary 73
  Trust Funds:
     General Trust Funds 82
     Private Purpose Trust Funds 83

U
  Unemployment Insurance Fund Summary 91

V
  Vision Insurance Fund Summary 92

W
  Wastewater Operations Fund Summary 22
  Wastewater Rehabilitation Fund Summary 23
  Wastewater Projects 317
  Water Construction Fund Summary 20
  Water Operations Fund Summary 19
  Water Rehabilitation Fund Summary 21
  Water Projects 295
  Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund Summary 93

385


